affected by market risks includes deposits, derivative financial instruments, trade receivables, trade payables and
other financials assets.

		  Foreign Currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes on foreign exchange rate. The Company operates internationally and transacts in several currencies and
has foreign currency trade receivables and trade payables. Hence, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange
risk. The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and option contracts to
mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures.

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

	 	 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in major currencies like US Dollar
and Euro with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity (net of tax)

Sept 2019 Sept 2018 Sept 2019 Sept 2018

US Dollar + 5%  599  437  -   -

- 5%  (599)  (437)  -   -

Euro + 5%  31  64  -   *

- 5%  (31)  (64)  -   *

		  * denotes figures less than a million

		  Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Consequently, could have unforeseen impact on Company’s cost of borrowing or
returns thus impacting the profit and loss.

		  The Company does not have any borrowings. Surplus funds are invested in deposits at fixed interest rates. The
tenure of the deposits is managed to match with the liquidity profile of the Company.

	 B 	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk is defined as an unexpected loss in financial instruments if the contractual partner is failing to discharge